capitalized as construction in process related to its second generation satellite constellation and, therefore, included in property and equipment, net on the
Consolidated Balance Sheets. The standard also requires additional disclosures including a description of the terms of the arrangement and the reason for
entering into the arrangement. As described more fully in Note 15, the Company was obligated to lend up to 36.1 million shares of its common stock in
conjunction with its 2008 $150.0 million convertible debt issuance that is subject to the provisions of this updated guidance.

The Company has retrospectively revised the Consolidated Statements of Operations for the years ended December 31, 2009 and 2008  and  the
Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2009 and 2008 to reflect the adoption of this updated guidance. In addition, the Company revised Notes 2, 4,
8, 9, 15, 16 and 17 to reflect the retrospective adoption.

The following table illustrates the impact of this adoption on the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2009 and 2008 and the
Consolidated Statements of Operations for the years ended December 31, 2009 and 2008:

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2009

As Originally

Reported
Effect

of Change   As Revised
  (In thousands)
Weighted average shares outstanding – basic   145,430   (17,300)   128,130
Weighted average shares outstanding – diluted   145,430   (17,300)   128,130
Basic loss per share  $ (0.52)  $ (0.06)  $ (0.58)
Diluted loss per share  $ (0.52)  $ (0.06)  $ (0.58)

  As of December 31, 2009

As Originally

Reported
Effect

of Change   As Revised
  (In thousands)
Property and equipment, net  $ 961,768  $ 3,153  $ 964,921
Deferred financing costs  $ 64,156  $ 5,491  $ 69,647
Additional paid-in capital  $ 684,539  $ 16,275  $ 700,814
Retained deficit  $ (95,702)  $ (7,631)  $ (103,333)

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2008

As Originally

Reported
Effect

of Change   As Revised
  (In thousands)

Gain on extinguishment of debt  $ 49,042  $ 7,631  $ 41,411

Net loss  $ 15,161  $ 7,631  $ 22,792
Weighted average shares outstanding – basic   86,405   (927)   85,478
Weighted average shares outstanding – diluted   86,405   (927)   85,478
Basic loss per share  $ (0.18)  $ (0.09)  $ (0.27)
Diluted loss per share  $ (0.18)  $ (0.09)  $ (0.27)

33

  As of December 31, 2008

As Originally

Reported
Effect

of Change   As Revised
  (In thousands)
Property and equipment, net  $ 642,264  $ 1,767  $ 644,031
Deferred financing costs  $ 1,425  $ 6,877  $ 8,302
Additional paid-in capital  $ 463,822  $ 16,275  $ 480,097
Retained deficit  $ (20,779)  $ (7,631)  $ (28,410)

Upon adoption of the FASB’s updated guidance on accounting for own-share lending arrangements, the share loan agreement was valued at $16.3 million
and was classified as deferred financing costs to be amortized utilizing the effective interest rate method over a period of five years. The fair value of the
share loan was estimated using significant unobservable inputs as the difference between the fair value of the shares loaned to the Borrower and the present
value of the shares to be returned and other consideration provided to the Company, pursuant to the Share Lending Agreement. A Black-Scholes Option